

10-910

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

SCANDINAVIAN REINSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED,
Petitioner / Appellee,

v.

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY, ST. PAUL REINSURANCE
COMPANY, LTD., and ST. PAUL RE (BERMUDA) LTD.,
Respondents / Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (NO. 1:09-CV-09531-SAS)
(HONORABLE SHIRA A. SCHEINDLIN, JUDGE)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE CO., ET AL.

David M. Raim
William K. Perry
Joy L. Langford
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP
1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 974-5600

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
Joshua W. B. Richards
Wayne I. Pollock
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999

Attorneys for Appellants

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

John F. Finnegan
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
(212) 408-5100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
SUMMARY OF ST. PAUL’S REPLY	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Proper Standard of Review is <i>De Novo</i>	5
II. The District Court Misapprehended the Relevant Legal Standard and SRe Mischaracterizes St. Paul’s Argument	9
A. SRe Urges, and the District Court Applied, the Wrong Legal Standard.	9
B. SRe Misstates St. Paul’s Analysis of “Evident Partiality”	13
C. The Legal Standard that the District Court Adopted Encourages Parties to Search for Pretextual Reasons to Vacate an Arbitration Award.....	15
III. SRe Has Badly Mischaracterized and Sensationalized the Facts	17
IV. SRe Has Not Met Its Burden of Demonstrating Evident Partiality with Respect to the Interim Order, and the Issue Has Not Been Waived	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Andros Compania Maritima, S.A.</i> , 579 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1978)	3, 16
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1999)	16-17
<i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi A.S.</i> , 492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T v. NLRB</i> , 67 F.3d 446 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Bose v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	7
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	7
<i>D.H. Blair & Co. v. Gottdiener</i> , 462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 20
<i>Duferco Int’l Steel Trading v. T. Klaveness Shipping A/S</i> , 333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan & Trust v. ADM Inv. Servs., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Harter v. Iowa Grain Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Jacobson v. Comm’r</i> , 915 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Lucent Techs. v. Tatung Co.</i> , 379 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2004)	5, 16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Merit Ins. Co. v. Leatherby Ins. Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Montez v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Morelite Constr. Corp. v. New York City Dist. Council Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pitta v. Hotel Ass'n of New York City</i> , 806 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1986)	1, 13
<i>Rapco, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 85 F.3d 950 (2d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Service Employees Int'l, Inc. v. Director, Office of Workers Compensation Program</i> , 595 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Smiga v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1985)	25
<i>United States v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 170 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 9	3
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Shira A. Scheindlin, <i>The Future of Litigation</i> , N.Y.L.J. (Feb. 5, 2010).....	12
